
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JOHN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOPSCOTCH COPORATION and

RED ROCK INVESTMENT CO.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Minnesota

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Team 8

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES5

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANT’S PLEADINGS WERE SUFFICIENT BECAUSE SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ERISA PROHIBIT A FIDUCIARY’S CONSIDERATION OF NONPECUNIARY FACTORS.....9

A. Red Rock and Hopscotch Both Breached the Duty of Prudence Because Their Decisions to Value nonpecuniary Over Financial Considerations Were Not Within the Range of Reasonable Judgment a Fiduciary May Make. 13

1. Red Rock breached the duty of prudence because their actions in following Hopscotch’s ESG motivated plan, failure to demand a change in Hopscotch’s corporate ESG goals, refusal to invest in any high-value oil and gas stock, and their proxy voting strategies show an unreasonable decision-making process motivated by a political goal rather than a fiduciary goal. 14

2. Hopscotch breached the duty of prudence by selecting and maintaining Red Rock as Plan Manager because the process behind the choice of Red Rock was not motivated by financial considerations but by political and nonpecuniary motivations. 17

B. Both Red Rock and Hopscotch Breached Their Duty of Loyalty by Allowing Political and Nonpecuniary Motive to Override Their Primary Duty of Acting for the Exclusive Purpose of Providing Financial Benefits to the Plan.

1. Red Rock breached their duty of loyalty because their investments and proxy votes were motivated by a political and nonpecuniary purpose rather than a financial one and because they refused to use their proxy voting power to force a change in Hopscotch’s ESG policies. 18

2. *Hopscotch directly breached the duty of loyalty by selecting and keeping Red Rock as Plan Manager because their choice was motivated by nonpecuniary considerations.* 22

C. **Hopscotch Breached Their Co-Fiduciary Duties Because They Knowingly Participated in, Had Knowledge of, and Facilitated the Breaches of Red Rock’s Duties by Failing to Remove Red Rock as Plan Manager.** 22

II. **THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE APPELLANT HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED LOSSES TO THE PLAN AS A RESULT OF APPELLEES’ BREACHES.** 30

A. **Due to the Absence of Pecuniary Benefit Red Rock’s ESG Prioritization Gave to the Plan, the District Court Erred by Applying *Matousek* Instead of *Braden*.** 24

B. **Alternatively, This Court Should Find That This Case Meets the *Matousek* Standard to Sufficiently Allege a Loss.** 27

III. **ALLOWING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO STAND WILL UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE AND SECURITY OF ERISA BY ALLOWING POLITICAL AGENDAS TO ENDANGER EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT FUNDS.** 26

IV. **CONCLUSION** 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5, 8, 14

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 10, 13, 16–18, 20, 27

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432, 438 (1999)..... 24, 29

Hughes v. Nw. Univ., 595 U.S. 170 (2022) 14

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 17

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 12

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 446 U.S. 359 (1980) 10, 29

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987) 10

Tibble v. Edison Intern., 575 U.S. 523 (2015) 14

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) 11–13

Circuit Court Cases

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)*passim*

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC, 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 12, 19–20

Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman, 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996) 17, 21

Davis v. Washington Univ. In St. Louis, 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 14–18, 25

Donovan v. Bierwirth, 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 11, 13, 25

Martin v. Feilen, 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)8

Mator v. Wesco Distrib., Inc., 102 F.4th 172 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 15, 17

Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co., 51 F.4th 274, 280–82 (8th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co., 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) 25

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co., 48 F.4th 589 (8th Cir. 2022) 18

Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc., 853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 25

Usenko v. MEMC LLC, 926 F.3d 468 4 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Utah v. Su, 109 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) 12

District Court Cases

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig., 312 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004) 17, 21

Kling v. Fid. Mgmt. Tr. Co., 323 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass. 2004) 18, 21

Snyder v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc., No. CV 21-1049 (JRT/DJF), 2024 WL 1076515 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 2024)..... 18, 19

Spence v. American Airlines, Inc., 4:23-cv-00552-O (N.D. Tex. 2025)21

White v. Martin, 286 F.Supp.2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2003)23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 9, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)9, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i) 24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)(ii)..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)9, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)9, 22, 24
 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) 29
 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 24
 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....5, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(b) 24

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8, FR–17 17, 21
 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)(4)..... 12

Other Authorities

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”).....*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)7, 8
 Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 (Am. L. Inst. 2007) 11, 12
 Soley, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solely>
 10
